management employed to manage risk and deliver returns. Any focus on average discount rates without an assessment of these and other
factors would be incomplete and could therefore derive misleading conclusions.

VALUATION SENSITIVITIES
This section indicates the sensitivity of the 30 June 2019 NAV per share of 150.3 pence to changes in key assumptions. Further details can be
found in note 9 of the financial statements. This analysis is provided as an indication of the potential impact of these assumptions on the NAV
per share on the basis that they apply uniformly across the portfolio, whereas in practice the impact is unlikely to be uniform. The movement in
each assumption could be higher or lower than presented. Further, forecasting the impact of these assumptions on the NAV in isolation
cannot be relied on as an accurate guide to the future performance of the Company as many other factors and variables will combine to
determine what actual future returns are available. These sensitivities should therefore be used only for general guidance and not as an
accurate prediction of outcomes.

ESTIMATED IMPACT OF CHANGES IN KEY VARIABLES TO 30 JUNE 2019 BASED ON NAV OF 150.3 PENCE PER SHARE

–14.7 17.7

■ – change   ■ + change Pence per share

Discount rates +/–1%

–15.0 17.7

–4.4 4.4

–1.7 1.8

–0.9 0.9

–1.4 1.4

Lifecycle +/–10%

Tax rates +/–1%

Deposit rates +/–1%

Foreign exchange +/–10%

In�ation +/–1%

-18 -12 -6 0 6 12 18

Estimated Impact of Changes in Key Variables to 30 June 2019 based on NAV of 150.3 pence per share

DISCOUNT RATES
The chart above indicates the sensitivity of the NAV per share to uniform changes to the discount rates applied to the forecast cash flows from
each individual investment.

INFLATION
The impact of inflation on the value of each investment depends upon the extent to which the revenues and costs, including the financing
arrangements, of that particular investment are linked to an inflation index. On a portfolio basis, there is a positive correlation to inflation with a
1.00% sustained increase in the assumed inflation rate projected to generate a 0.86% increase in portfolio returns. The returns generated by

[…]

International Public Partnerships Half-yearly Financial Report for the six months ended 30 June 2019

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED SET OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2019
CONTINUED

9. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS CONTINUED
9.4 FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY CONTINUED
Discount rate continued

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair value measurements of financial assets:

30 June
2019

£’000s

31 December
2018

£’000s

Opening balance 2,097,468 2,005,292
Additional investments during the period 193,370 63,293
Net repayments during the period (19,362) (34,943)
Net change in fair value of investments at fair value through profit or loss 40,427 63,826

Closing balance 2,311,903 2,097,468

9.5 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
The valuation requires management to make certain assumptions in relation to unobservable inputs to the model. There are no
straightforward inter-relationships between the unobservable inputs. A sensitivity analysis for reasonably possible alternative assumptions is
provided below:

Significant assumptions at 30 June 2019

Weighted
average rate in

base case
valuations

Sensitivity
factor

Change in fair
value of

investment
£’000s

Sensitivity
factor

Change in fair
value of

investment
£’000s

Discount rate 7.33% +1.00% (219,050) -1.00% 263,176

Inflation rate (overall) 2.23% +1.00% 262,764 -1.00% (222,515)
U.K. 2.75% +1.00% 207,985 -1.00% (175,916)
Europe 2.00% +1.00% 43,294 -1.00% (36,930)
North America 2.00% +1.00% 1,160 -1.00% (991)
Australia 2.50% +1.00% 10,318 -1.00% (8,677)

FX rate N/A +10.00% 65,372 -10.00% (65,368)

Tax rate 17.87% +1.00% (20,438) -1.00% 20,406

Deposit rate 1.89% +1.00% 27,325 -1.00% (25,519)

Significant assumptions at 31 December 2018

Weighted
average rate in

base case
valuations

Sensitivity
factor

Change in fair
value of

investment
£’000s

Sensitivity
factor

Change in fair
value of

investment
£’000s

Discount rate 7.26% +1.00% (215,216) -1.00% 259,450

Inflation rate (overall) 2.38% +1.00% 260,898 -1.00% (220,864)
U.K. 2.75% +1.00% 204,773 -1.00% (173,197)
Europe 2.00% +1.00% 46,126 -1.00% (39,019)
North America 2.00% +1.00% 1,079 -1.00% (917)
Australia 2.50% +1.00% 8,920 -1.00% (7,709)

FX rate N/A +10.00% 60,833 -10.00% (60,820)

Tax rate 17.65% +1.00% (19,044) -1.00% 18,970

Deposit rate 1.87% +1.00% 23,842 -1.00% (22,310)

 53

International Public Partnerships Half-yearly Financial Report for the six months ended 30 June 2019

10. INVESTMENTS
Date of investment Description

Consideration
£’000s

% Ownership
post investment

January 2019 The Group made a follow on investment into the Luton Building Schools for the
Future project, U.K.

211 50.00%

March – June 2019 The Group made further investments as part of its commitment to the National
Digital Infrastructure Fund, U.K.

3,452 45.00%

April – June 2019 The Group made investments into the Midlands Batch Priority Schools Building
Project (Batch 4), U.K.